
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 29 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.07.2016 

 

MODERNISATION OF ESIC DISPENSARIES 

 

29. SHRI P. KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)whether the Government proposes to modernise the ESIC dispensaries in 

the country; 

(b)if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; 

(c)whether a number of ESIC hospitals/dispensaries in the country are running 

from rented accommodation; 

(d)if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with the steps taken/being 

taken by the Government to construct own buildings for these 

hospitals/dispensaries; and 

(e)the number of dispensaries modernised/proposed to be modernised and 

funds allocated/utilised for the purpose during each of the last three years 

and the current year, State/UT-wise? 

  

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 

 

(a) & (b):  Yes, Madam. Under its Agenda-ESIC 2.0, Employees’ State 

Insurance  Corporation (ESIC) has taken a number of initiatives for upgrading 

ESIC Dispensaries. These are as under: 

 To upgrade ESIC own dispensaries to 6 bedded hospital under phased 

manner 

 To set up Path Labs under PPP model 

 To set up X-ray facility in select dispensaries under PPP model 

 To start AYUSH service in ESIC dispensaries 

 To provide Dental and Physiotherapy services 

Contd…2/-  



::  2  :: 

(c) & (d): Yes, Madam.  There are 10 ESIC dispensaries (directly run by ESIC) 

functioning from rented building in the country detailed as per Annexure. All 

ESIC Hospitals in the country are functioning in ESIC owned buildings. 

The steps taken/being taken by ESIC to construct own buildings for 

these dispensaries are as under: 

Sl. No. State Location Steps taken/being taken by ESIC to construct 

own buildings 

1 Delhi Mayur 

Vihar 

Concept plan for own building have been 

submitted to Local Authority  for approval 

2 Delhi Narela Construction of own dispensary building is 

under progress 

3 Delhi Okhla New construction of dispensary building at 

Modi Mill is already completed. 

 

(e):   The details of dispensaries modernised and funds allocated/utilised 

for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, 

State/UT-wise is given in Annexure-II. The details of Dispensaries proposed to 

be modernised is given in Annexure – III. 

 

***                                                           ********  



ANNEXURE-I 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 29 FOR 18.7.2016 BY SHRI P. KUMAR 

REGARDING MODERNISATION OF ESIC DISPENSARIES. 

 

Sl. No. STATE ESIC Dispensary 

1. Delhi I-Block, Karampura, Delhi 

2. Delhi 

A-79, Badli Extension, Outer Ring Road. New 

Delhi-42 

3. Delhi 183a, 183b, 184a and 184b, MIG Flat, Mayur Vihar 

4. Delhi 

33B-7/9, Kishan Garh, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-

110070 

5. Delhi 1625-C/2, Thana Road, Najafgarh Road, Delhi 

6. Delhi U-103, Vijay Nagar, Narela, Delhi 

7. Delhi C-58, Okhla Industrial Area Modi Mill 

8 Delhi 

HN 181-184, 186, 191, Labour Colony, V.K.Nagar, 

Delhi 

9 Uttar Pradesh NSEZ 

10 Uttar Pradesh Greater Noida 

 
  



ANNEXURE - II 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 29 FOR 18.7.2016 BY SHRI P. KUMAR REGARDING MODERNISATION OF 
ESIC DISPENSARIES. 

 

DETAILS OF THE NUMBER OF DISPENSARIES MODERNISED AND FUNDS ALLOCATED / UTILISED 
FOR THE PURPOSE DURING EACH OF THE LAST THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR, 
STATE/U –WISE. 
 
SL. 

NO. 

STATE / 
UT 

Name of 

Dispensary 

Sanctioned 

cost / Funds 

allocated (in 

Rs. Cr.) 

Funds utilized during last 3 years and 

current year (in Rs. Cr.) 

Remarks 

 

2013-

14 

 

2014-

15 

 

2015-16 

 

2016-17 

1.  Delhi ESIC 
Dispensary at 

NIA – I, 
Karampura 

1.87 - .07 - - 

Modernization 
is complete 

2.  Telangana ESIC 
Dispensary at 

Jeedimetla 

41.99 / 20.22 6.67 2.94 3.66 - 
Modernization 

is complete 

 
Further, during the year 2013-14 following renovation works were sanctioned and jobs completed: 

SL. 

No. 

State / UT Name of Work Sanctioned Cost 

 (In Cr.) 2013-2014 

Status 

1.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RAJASTHAN 

Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 3 & 
Staff Quarters, Jodhpur 

0.24 Completed* 

 

2.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 1 & 
Staff Quarters, Pali 

0.35 Completed* 

3.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 2 & 
Staff Quarters, Pali 

0.33 Completed* 

4.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary, Falna   0.28 Completed* 
5.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 1 & 

Staff Quarters, Sriganganagar 
0.44 Completed* 

6.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 2 & 
Staff Quarters, Sriganganagar 

0.31 Completed* 

7.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 1 & 
Staff Quarters, Bikaner 

0.51 Completed* 

8.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary & Staff 
Quarters, Bhiwadi 

0.26 Completed* 

9.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 2  
Building, Bhilwara 

0.25 Completed* 

10.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary No. 3, 
Ramganj, Jaipur 

0.27 Completed* 

11.  Renovation of existing ESI Dispensary Building VKI 
No. 9, Jaipur 

0.41 Completed* 

12.  Renovation of existing Dispensary, Beawar 0.15 Completed* 
13.  Renovation of existing Dispensary No. 2, Bharatpur 0.26 Completed* 

*Funds allocation has been made at Regional Office, Jaipur level



Annexure-III 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 29 FOR 18.7.2016 BY SHRI P. KUMAR REGARDING MODERNISATION OF 
ESIC DISPENSARIES. 

 

DETAILS OF DISPENSARIES PROPOSED TO BE MODERNISED STATE / UT-WISE 

SL. 

NO. 

STATE / 

UT 

Name of 

Dispensary 

Sanctioned 

cost / Funds 

allocated (in 

Rs. Cr.) 

Funds utilized during last 3 years 

and current year (in Rs. Cr.) 

Remarks 

2013-

14 

2014-

15 

2015-

16 

2016-

17 

1.  

 

Delhi 

ESIC Dispensary 
at Mayapuri – I 

1.58 - 0.31 - 0.1 Work under 
progress 

2.  

ESIC Dispensary 
at Mayapuri – II 

1.34 - - - - Work under 
progress 

 
Further, following Dispensaries are also proposed to be modernised: 
 

S. No. State/UT Location Remarks 

1 

Uttar Pradesh 

ESI Dispensary, Jajmau, Kanpur A sum of approx. Rs. 25 Cr. is 
proposed to be spent on 

Renovation / Up gradation of 12 
nos. Dispensaries. 

2 ESI Dispensary, Raipurva, Kanpur 

3 ESI Dispensary, Dalelpurva, Kanpur 

4 ESI Dispensary, Govind Nagar, Kanpur 

5 ESI Dispensary, Nawab Ganj, Kanpur 

6 ESI Dispensary, Sarojini Nagar, Lucknow 

7 ESI Dispensary, Juhi (Vinoba Bhave Nagar), 
Kanpur 

8 ESI Dispensary, Modinagar, Ghaziabad 

9 ESI Dispensary, Agra (Chhipitola) 

10 ESI Dispensary, Sitapur 

11 ESI Dispensary, Varanasi (Bhelpur) 

12 ESI Dispensary, Mirzapur 

 
******* 


